Saco River Health Care Center

355 Pool Street  P.O. Box 364 Bilddeford, Malne 04005 207'283-3646

September 24, 1984

RECEIYE D

Maine State Board of Nursing

SEP 24
295 Water Street 1984

MAINE $iAj
Augusta, Maine 04330 BOARD OF?\;SF{SEWG

Dear Ms. Carron,

In response to our telephone conversation of
September 14, 1984, I am sending you copies of application,
license and letters of recommendation of Constance Godfrey.

One of the letters of recommendation she gave
me was from Marion Stickney,Administrator of Trull Nursing
Home in Biddeford. I know Mrs. Stickney personally and recog-
nized that was not her signature, nor did the paper haveany
letter heading of the Trull. I called Mrs. Stickney and she
told me that indeed she never wrote her a letter of recom-
mendation.And actually Constance Godfrey was terminated
there for a variety of reasons. Also C. Godfrey stated in
her application and in letter of recommendation that she was
the Assistant Director of Nursing at the Trull during her
employment. Mrs. Stickney told me she was definitely not

an Ass't DON but, only a staff member.



Saco River Health Care Center

355 Pool Street  P.O. Box 364 Biddeford, Maine 04005 207°283:3646

My Administrator, Marcella Sowerby remembered
C. Godfrey. She had worked at Sanford Health Care Facility
while Mrs. Sowerby was the Administrator there. Mrs. Sowerby
terminatedher employment there for a variety of reasons.
After which, Mrs. Sowerby found that C. Godfrey was passing
out letters of recommendations from Mrs. Sowerby. Mrs. Sowerby

stated that she never wrote any type of letter for her.

C. Godfrey stated that she did not work in any
type of nursing position during the years of 1980~ 1983. This
was also a false statement because according to the records
of Trull Nursing Home and Sanford Health Care Facility she

was employed there during those years..

I thank you for all your help with this matter.
If I can be of further assistance, please, do not hesitate

to call me.

With Regards,

Busana £ Fomaiero R ong

Barbara L. Gomillion, R.N.

Director of Nursing



KANSAS STATE BOARD OF NURSING

BOX 1088, 503 KANSAS AVENUE, SUITE 330
TOPEKA, KANSAS 66601

Telephone 913/296-4929

September 21, 1984

Elizabeth T. Richard, R.N.
Assistant Executive Director
Maine State Board of Nursing
295 Water Street

Augusta, Maine 04330

Dear Mrs. Richard:

Thank you for your letter of September 12, 1984, in which you ingquire about
the verification form for Constance Joan Creasey Godfrey. This form was
not sent from the Kansas Board of Nursing.

This letter will confirm the information which I shared with you on the
phone earlier this week. The verification form which you received is a
fraudulent one. My signature was forged, the state seal is not the one
we use for verifications, the license number is fraudulent, and completely
out of the sequence of numbers we issue to RNs. F-believe you have an
imposter on your hands,

A few years ago a woman answering this discription wrote to me and asked
me to verify the fact that she had graduated from St. Francis Hospital,
Wichita. At that time, I looked into the matter and was unable to confirm
the graduation, or any evidence that she had attended the approved nursing
program, The applicant (possible Ms, Godfrey) was unable to furanish any
proof of graduation. At the time, I wrote to her and told her we would
not be able to verify her to any other state since we were unable to
verify her graduation from a nursing program. We are currently reviewlng
our old files and microfilm and will forward a copy of the correspondence
to you when we locate it. By the way, there is no Kansas Institute, We
do have a Kansas Neurclogical Institute here in Topeka. She may have
worked there,

I will forward a copy of our correspondence to the Board's attorney to
determine if the State of Kansas will take action against Ms. Godfrey for
forging the signature of a state official, and state documents.



Elizabeth T. Richard, R.N.
September 21, 1984
Page 2

Please do keep us informed of the progress of this case,
With best personal regards to you and Jean.

Sincerely yours,

P L J
/\i, ;Z/AA fo b-cEli

Lois RichScibetta, Ph.D., R.N.
Executive Administrator

LRS/amm

CCs: Wanecy Ulrich, Assistant Attorney General
Stephen Garlow, Assistant Attorney General

TF *?/5{ "f}/:f?f
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